
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 14 March 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 at 1.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To consider an application for a Temporary Premises Licence for The 
Balter Festival, Great Goytre Farm, Pandy, Abergavenny 

 

1 - 178 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: J. Higginson 

L. Guppy 
D. Evans 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178


	Agenda
	3 To consider an application for a Temporary Premises Licence for The Balter Festival, Great Goytre Farm, Pandy, Abergavenny
	2
	4
	3
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 at 1.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: J. Higginson, L. Guppy and D. Evans 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Sam Winn Senior Licensing Officer 
Leigh Beach Enforcement Officer 
Huw Owen Specialist Environment Health Officer 
Paula Harris Democratic Services 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest. 
 
3. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY PREMISES LICENCE - BALTER FESTIVAL, 

GREAT GOYTRE FARM, PANDY, ABERGAVENNY NP7 8EB - 3rd - 6th JUNE 2016 - 
LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee of Monmouthshire County Council considered the application 
regarding the above for a premises licence to allow the operation of Regulated Entertainment 
(Live Music, Recorded Music and activities like Music and Dance) Late Night Refreshment and 
Supply of Alcohol.   
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub Committee, 
Officers and representatives present. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the key issues. 
 
The Members were invited to ask questions based on the evidence provided. During discussion 
we noted: 
 

 Applicant’s willingness to amend hours. 
 

 Security and safety provision.  
 

 First Aid provision. 
 
 
The committee was advised that the team was experienced at running festivals with great 
emphasis on getting the correct security and safety team in place, as they felt the festival should 
be inclusive of the Community.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding festival goers entering the site with their own alcohol and 
the committee were assured that this had been addressed, with ticket holders advised the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 at 1.00 pm 

 
allocation to be brought onto site and a wristband scheme in place which would notify when this 
allocation had been used. 
 
Following questioning the Officers and Applicants left the meeting to allow the Committee 
Members the opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, The Chair advised that the Committee had considered the application 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and issued the statement below; 
 
The sub-committee have considered the application for a Temporary Premises Licence for The 
Balter Festival, Great Goytre Farm, Pandy, Abergavenny. We have heard representations from 
the applicant, Monmouthshire County Council Licensing Officer Mr Leigh Beach and Mr Huw 
Owen Monmouthshire County Council Environmental Health Department. 
 
We have also taken into account any other written representations and objections received. 
 
In reaching the decision we have had regard to: 
 

- the Licensing Act 2003 
- the licensing objectives 
- the Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
- the guidance issued by the Security of State for Culture, Media and Sport. 

 
In taking into account all of the above matters, any other relevant legislation, for example, the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and all the relevant circumstances of the application. 
 
The following points were discussed and it was felt that:- 
 
The noise levels in the area would be unacceptable if the licence was granted at the times 
requested on the application form.  
 
As such the following permissions for the above premises are as follows:- 
 
Live Music, Recorded Music, Activities like Music & Dance 
Friday: 14.00hrs – 01.00hrs, Saturday: 11.00hrs – 01.00hrs, Sunday 11.00hrs – 23.30hrs 
Late Night Refreshment 
Friday-Sunday:23.00hrs – 05.00hrs 
Supply of Alcohol 
Friday-Sunday:12.00hrs - 02.00hrs 
Opening Hours 
Friday-Monday:12.00hrs – 17.00hrs 
 
The applicant and objector may appeal to the Magistrates Court against this decision within 21 
days of being notified of the decision. 
 
The applicant and objector will receive written confirmation of this decision within 5 working 
days. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.36 pm  
 

 


